
2925        Written Answers        [ 14 MARCH 1963 ] to Questions 2926
(b) Government cannot assure any grant to any organisation for a scheme taken up by it without their prior approval.

COACHING OF STUDENTS DURING   VACA-
TIONS IN THE GOVERNMENT     SCHOOLS

UNDER THE DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION,
DELHI

*392. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that Inspectors of Schools under the Directorate of Education, Delhi had issued circulars to their respective schools that teachers should coach students during summer vacations, autumn break and winter break;

(b) whether the teachers have been asked to hold "Remedial Classes" over and above their normal duty hours; and

(c) if g°> now many Government schools are holding such classes?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION (DH. K.
L. SHRIMALI): (a) A circular was issued by the Directorate of Education regarding teaching of science during the autumn break.

(b) yes, Sir.

(c) 145.

BOTTLING OF LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS

*393. SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA: "Will the Minister of MINES AND FUEL be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 476 in the Rajya Sabha on the 24th January, 1963 and state:

(a) whether Government have been able to finalise their examination of the Project Report of the Italian National Oil Company for bottling liquified petroleum gas available from Barauni refinery; and

(b) whether there is any proposal to put the said gas for sale in the market?

THE MINISTER OF MINES AND FUEL
(SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA); (a) and (b) The Project Report in question is still under examination.

TEACHERS IN PHARMACY

t*454. SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Will the Minister of SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state-.

(a) whether any assessment for the requirements of the teachers in Pharmacy has so far been made; if so, the details thereof;
and

(b) how Government propose to train the required number of teachers in Pharmacy?

THE MINISTER OF SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH AND CULTURAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR) : (a) It is estimated that about 30 additional teachers are required to develop the existing nine centres for B. Pharm. courses.

(b) The question of including the training of Pharmacy teachers in the Technical
Teachers' Training Programme   is  under
consideration.

fMEMORIAL FOR NETAJI SUBHASH
CHANDER   BOSE

*460. SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: Will the MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration for raising a memorial in the memory of Netaji Subhash Chander Bose in Delhi or somewhere in the country; and

(b) if so, what is that proposal?

fTransferred from the 19th March, 1963.

